
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE F PAGES 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

O

(

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, is not extended. 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By 
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE 
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you 
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, 
and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (If required) 

13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

(X) A.  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN 
THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. VE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES ( such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc .) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. REEMENT IS ENTERED INTO 
PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. HER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:

THE ABO

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AG

OT

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 
BY

STANDARD FORM 30  (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

1 5

0008 06/21/2013 N/A
SPM300

DLA TROOP SUPPORT
700 ROBBINS AVENUE
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19111
LENDER WALKER FTAA/215-737-3867

✔ SPM300-13-R-0070

April 12, 2013

✔ ✔

PRIME VENDOR SUPPORT FOR ALABAMA, FLORIDA PANHANDLE AND GEORGIA SOLICITATION SPM300-13-R-0070 IS
HEREBY AMENDED.

This amendment contains a revision (add/change/deletion) to the solicitation requirements.

THE SOLICITATION CLOSING DATE HAS BEEN EXTENDED TO JULY 9, 2013, 2:00 P.M. PHILADELPHIA TIME

All other conditions remain the same and unchanged.

SEAN GEMMELL, CONTRACTING OFFICER



SPM300-13-R-0070             AMENDMENT 0008 

 Page 2 

ADDITIONAL CHANGES TO SOLICITATION

1. Page 26
Delete:
52.246-9044 Sanitary Conditions (JAN 2012)
Replace with:
52.246-9044 Sanitary Conditions

SANITARY CONDITIONS (NOV 2011) 

(a) Food establishments.

(1) All establishments and distributors furnishing subsistence items under DLA Troop Support contracts 
are subject to sanitation approval and surveillance as deemed appropriate by the military medical service 
or by other Federal agencies recognized by the military medical service. The government does not 
intend to make any award for, nor accept, any subsistence products manufactured, processed, or stored 
in a facility which fails to maintain acceptable levels of food safety and food defense, is operating under 
such unsanitary conditions as may lead to product contamination or adulteration constituting a health 
hazard, or which has not been listed in an appropriate government directory as a sanitarily approved 
establishment when required. Accordingly, the supplier agrees that, except as indicated in paragraphs (2) 
and (3) below, products furnished as a result of this contract will originate only in establishments listed 
in the U.S. Army Veterinary Command (VETCOM) Circular 40-1, Worldwide Directory of Sanitarily 
Approved Food Establishments for Armed Forces Procurement, (Worldwide Directory) (available 
at: https://vets.amedd.army.mil/vetcom). Compliance with the current edition of DoD Military Standard 
3006, Sanitation Requirements for Food Establishments, is mandatory for listing of establishments in the 
worldwide directory. Suppliers also agree to inform the Contracting Officer immediately upon 
notification that a facility is no longer sanitarily approved and/or removed from the worldwide directory 
and/or other Federal agency’s listing, as indicated in paragraph (2) below. Suppliers also agree to inform 
the Contracting Officer when sanitary approval is regained and listing is reinstated.

(2) Establishments furnishing the products listed below and appearing in the publications indicated need 
not be listed in the worldwide directory. Additional guidance on specific listing requirements for 
products/plants included in or exempt from listing is provided in Appendix A of the worldwide 
directory.

(i) Meat and meat products and poultry and poultry products may be supplied from establishments 
which are currently listed in the “Meat and Poultry Inspection Directory”, published by the United States 
Department of Agriculture, Food Safety and Inspection Service (USDA, FSIS), 
at http://www.fsis.usda.gov/Regulations/Meat_Poultry_Egg_Inspection_Directory/index.asp .

The item, to be acceptable, shall, on delivery, bear on the product, its wrappers or shipping container, as 
applicable, the USDA shield and applicable establishment number. USDA listed establishments 
processing products not subject to the Federal Meat and Poultry Products Inspection Acts must be listed 
in the Worldwide Directory for those items.



SPM300-13-R-0070             AMENDMENT 0008 

 Page 3 

(ii) Intrastate commerce of meat and meat products and poultry and poultry products for direct delivery 
to military installations within the same state (intrastate) may be supplied when the items are processed 
in establishments under state inspection programs certified by the USDA as being “at least equal to” the 
Federal Meat and Poultry Products Inspection Acts. The item, to be acceptable, shall, on delivery, bear 
on the product, its wrappers or shipping container, as applicable, the official inspection legend or label 
of the inspection agency and applicable establishment number.

(iii) Shell eggs may be supplied from establishments listed in the “List of Plants Operating under USDA 
Poultry and Egg Grading Programs” published by the USDA, Agriculture Marketing Service (AMS) 
at http://www.ams.usda.gov/POULTRY/Grading.htm.

(iv) Egg products (liquid, dehydrated, frozen) may be supplied from establishments listed in the “Meat, 
Poultry and Egg Product Inspection Directory” published by the USDA FSIS 
at http://www.fsis.usda.gov/Regulations_&_Policies/Meat_Poultry_Egg_Inspection_Directory/index.asp
. All products, to be acceptable, shall, on delivery, bear on the product, its wrappers or shipping 
container, as applicable, the official inspection legend or label of the inspection agency and applicable 
establishment number.

(v) Fish, fishery products, seafood, and seafood products may be supplied from establishments listed 
under “U.S. Establishments Approved For Sanitation And For Producing USDC Inspected Fishery 
Products” in the “USDC Participants List for Firms, Facilities, and Products”, published electronically 
by the U.S. Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Fisheries 
(USDC, NOAA) (available at: seafood.nmfs.noaa.gov). All products, to be acceptable, shall, on 
delivery, bear on the product, its wrappers or shipping container, as applicable, the full name and 
address of the producing facility.

(vi) Pasteurized Milk and milk products may be supplied from plants having a pasteurization plant 
compliance rating of 90 percent or higher, as certified by a state milk sanitation officer and listed in 
“Sanitation Compliance and Enforcement Ratings of Interstate Milk Shippers” (IMS), published by the 
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Food and Drug Administration (USDHHS, FDA) 
at http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~ear/ims-toc.html. These plants may serve as sources of pasteurized milk 
and milk products as defined in Section I of the “Grade ‘A’ Pasteurized Milk Ordinance” (PMO) 
published by the USDHHS, FDA at http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~ear/pmo03toc.html.

(vii) Manufactured or processed dairy products only from plants listed in Section I of the “Dairy Plants 
Surveyed and Approved for USDA Grading Service”, published electronically by Dairy Grading 
Branch, AMS, USDA (available at: http://www.ams.usda.gov/dairy/dypubs.htm ) may serve as sources 
of manufactured or processed dairy products as listed by the specific USDA product/operation code. 
Plants producing products not specifically listed by USDA product/operation code must be Worldwide 
Directory listed (i.e. plant is coded to produce cubed cheddar but not shredded cheddar; or, plant is 
coded for cubed cheddar but not cubed mozzarella). Plants listed in Section II and denoted as “P” codes 
(packaging and processing) must be Worldwide Directory listed.

(viii) Oysters, clams and mussels from plants listed in the “Interstate Certified Shellfish Shippers Lists” 
(ICSSL), published by the USDHHS, FDA at http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~ear/shellfis.html.



SPM300-13-R-0070             AMENDMENT 0008 

 Page 4 

(3) Establishments exempt from Worldwide Directory listing. Refer to AR 40-657/NAVSUPINST 
4355.4F/MCO P1010.31G, Veterinary/Medical Food Inspection and Laboratory Service, for a list of 
establishment types that may be exempt from Worldwide Directory listing. (AR 40-657 is available 
from National Technical Information Service, 5285 Port Royal Road, Springfield, Virginia 22161; 1-
800-553-6847; or download from web site: http://www.usapa.army.mil/ .) For the most current listing of 
exempt plants/products see the Worldwide Directory (available at: https://vets.amedd.army.mil/vetcom).

(4) Subsistence items other than those exempt from listing in the Worldwide Directory, bearing labels 
reading “Distributed By”, “Manufactured For”, etc., are not acceptable unless the source of 
manufacturing/processing is indicated on the label or on accompanying shipment documentation.

(5) When the Military Medical Service or other Federal agency acceptable to the Military Medical 
Service determines the levels of food safety and food defense of the establishment or its products have 
or may lead to product contamination or adulteration, the Contracting Officer will suspend the work 
until such conditions are remedied to the satisfaction of the appropriate inspection agency. Suspension 
of the work shall not extend the life of the contract, nor shall it be considered sufficient cause for the 
Contractor to request an extension of any delivery date. In the event the Contractor fails to correct such 
objectionable conditions within the time specified by the Contracting Officer, the Government shall 
have the right to terminate the contract in accordance with the “Default” clause of the contract.

(b) Delivery conveyances.

The supplies delivered under this contract shall be transported in delivery conveyances maintained to 
prevent tampering with and /or adulteration or contamination of the supplies, and if applicable, equipped 
to maintain a prescribed temperature. The delivery conveyances shall be subject to inspection by the 
government at all reasonable times and places. When the sanitary conditions of the delivery conveyance 
have led, or may lead to product contamination, adulteration, constitute a health hazard, or the delivery 
conveyance is not equipped to maintain prescribed temperatures, or the transport results in product ‘unfit 
for intended purpose’, supplies tendered for acceptance may be rejected without further inspection.

2. Page 42
Delete:
52.215-9006 AbilityOne Entity Support- Contractor Reporting (JAN 2013)
Replace with:
52.215-9006 AbilityOne Entity Support- Contractor Reporting (DEC 2012)

ABILITYONE ENTITY SUPPORT- CONTRACTOR REPORTING (DEC 2012) 

The Contractor shall submit periodic progress reports, no less frequently than annually; to the 
Contracting Officer regarding the Contractor's subcontracting efforts relative to AbilityOne entities. 
There is no standard or prescribed format for this requirement; however, performance data accumulated 
and reported by the Contractor must be as specified in its offer.



SPM300-13-R-0070             AMENDMENT 0008 

 Page 5 

3. Page 145
Delete:
Alternate II (Jan2012). As prescribed in 12.301(b)(2), add the following paragraph (c)(10)(iii) to the basic 
provision:

(iii) Address. The offeror represents that its address [   ] is, [   ] is not in a region for which a small 
disadvantaged business procurement mechanism is authorized and its address has not changed since its 
certification as a small disadvantaged business concern or submission of its application for certification. 
The list of authorized small disadvantaged business procurement mechanisms and regions is posted at
http://www.acquisition.gov/References/sdbadjustments.htm. The offeror shall use the list in effect on the 
date of this solicitation. “Address,” as used in this provision, means the address of the offeror as listed on 
the Small Business Administration’s register of small disadvantaged business concerns or the address on 
the completed application that the concern has submitted to the Small Business Administration or a 
Private Certifier in accordance with 13 CFR part 124, subpart B. For joint ventures, “address” refers to 
the address of the small disadvantaged business concern that is participating in the joint venture.


